

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION (CINCINNATI)**

SARA HAWES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MACY'S WEST STORES, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action: 1:17-CV-00754

Judge Douglas R. Cole

CHIARALUCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MACY'S INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action: 2:20-CV-00081

Judge Douglas R. Cole

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims 3

 B. The Court denies Macy’s motion to dismiss 3

 C. Plaintiffs engaged in extensive discovery and expert analysis 3

 D. The Court grants class certification and the Sixth Circuit denies Macy’s Rule 23(f) petition 4

 E. The parties negotiate the settlement 5

 F. Settlement terms 6

 1. The Settlement Class 6

 2. The relief to Settlement Class Members 6

 3. The proposed release 7

 4. The Proposed Settlement Claims Administrator, notice, and the claims process 7

 i. Claims Administrator 7

 ii. Notice 7

 iii. Requests for exclusion and objections 9

 iv. CAFA notice 9

 v. Claims process 10

 5. Attorneys’ fees and compensation for the Named Representatives 10

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The proposed settlement meets the requirements for preliminary approval 10

 1. The settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate 12

2.	Class Counsel and the Class Representatives adequately represented the Settlement Class.....	13
3.	The Settlement was negotiated without fraud or collusion at arm’s length after extensive discovery.....	14
4.	The relief provided by the proposed settlement is adequate.....	18
5.	The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal favor preliminary approval.....	20
6.	The remaining Rule 23(e)(2)(c) factors weigh in favor of preliminary approval.....	22
7.	The proposed relief treats Settlement Class members fairly relative to one another without preferential treatment to the Named Plaintiffs.....	22
8.	The remaining traditional Sixth Circuit factors favor preliminary approval.....	23
i.	The opinions of Class Counsel and Class Representatives.....	23
ii.	Reaction of Class members.....	24
iii.	Public interest.....	24
B.	Preliminary approval is warranted because the court will likely be able to certify the Settlement Class.....	25
1.	The Settlement Class meets the requirements of Rule 23(a).....	25
i.	Numerosity.....	25
ii.	Commonality.....	26
iii.	Typicality.....	26
iv.	Adequacy.....	27
2.	The Settlement Class meets the requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	28
i.	Predominance.....	28
ii.	Superiority.....	29
3.	Certification pursuant to Rule 23(b)(2) with respect to injunctive relief is proper...	30
C.	The Court should direct notice to the Class.....	31

- D. The Court should approve Angeion as Notice and Claims Administrator 34
- E. A final fairness hearing should be scheduled and the court should provide a schedule leading up to the fairness hearing 34
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 29, 32

Amos v. PPG Indus., No. 2:05-cv-70, 2015 WL 4881459 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 13, 2015)11, 16, 20, 22

Amos v. PPG Indus., Inc., No. 2:05-CV-70, 2019 WL 3889621 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 16, 2019) 15

Arbuthnot v. Pierson, 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 31

Bartell v. LTF Club Operations Co., Inc., No. 2:14-CV-401, 2020 WL 7062834 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 7, 2020) 16, 17, 21

Bautista v. Twin Lakes Farms, Inc., No. 104-CV-483, 2007 WL 329162 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2007) 11

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc., 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) 29

Bert v. AK Steel Corp., No. 1:02-CV-467, 2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008)..... 17

Blasi v. United Debt Servs., LLC, No. 2:14-CV-83, 2019 WL 6050963 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 15, 2019) 16, 21

Brotherton v. Cleveland, 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001); In re Southern Ohio Corr. Facility, 173 F.R.D. 205 (S.D. Ohio 1997)..... 12

Burgos v. Sunvalleytek Int’l, No. 18-cv-06910-HSG, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132931 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2021)..... 19

Chiaraluce v. Macy’s Inc., No. 2:20-CV-081 (S.D. Ohio)..... 3

Date v. Sony Elecs., Inc., No. 07-15474, 2013 WL 3945981 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2013)..... 19

Day v. Air Methods Corp., No. 5:17-CV-183-CHB, 2019 WL 3976511 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 22, 2019) 23

Day v. AMC Corp., No. 5:17-CV-183-CHB-MAS, 2019 WL 3977253 (E.D. Ky. July 26, 2019) 23

Dickman v. Banner Life Ins. Co., Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-00192-RDB 2019 WL 6716365 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2019)..... 30

Doe v. Ohio, No. 2:91-CV-00464, 2020 WL 728276 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2020)..... 13, 14, 15, 20

Edwards v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC, No. 3:14-cv-01714(VAB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130535 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018) 21

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 31

Fenley v. Wood Grp. Mustang, Inc., 325 F.R.D. 232 (S.D. Ohio 2018) 25, 27

Franks v. Kroger Co., 649 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 10

Frost v. Household Realty Corp., 61 F. Supp. 3d 740 (S.D. Ohio 2004)..... 34

Givens v. Van Devere, Inc., 2012 WL 4092803 (N.D. Ohio 2012)..... 27

Guttmann v. Ole Mexican Foods, Inc., No. 14-cv-04845-HSG, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154046 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2015)..... 19

Hadix v. Johnson, 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 23

Humphrey v. Stored Value Cards, No. 1:18-CV-01050, 2021 WL 110786 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 12, 2021) 13, 15, 23

Hyland v. Homeservices of Am., Inc., No. 3:05-CV-612-R, 2009 WL 2525587 (Aug. 17, 2009)11

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig., 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 31

In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA, 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006) 11

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 31

In re Ins. Broker Antitrust Litig., 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013)..... 33

In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig., 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 31

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., No. 2:10-CV-12141-AC-DAS, 2014 WL 8335997 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 2, 2014) 12

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 32

In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prod., No. 3:11-MD-2308-TBR, 2012 WL 3312668 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2012) 12, 19

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., No. 1:17-MD-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) 13

In re Telectronics Pacing Systems, Inc., 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... 20

In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig., No. 1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016) 19

Intercommunity Justice & Peace Ctr. V. Registrar, Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles, No. 2:18-CV-1247, 2020 WL 832815 25, 26, 28

Kimber Baldwin Designs, LLC v. Silv Commc 'ns, Inc., No. 1:16-CV-448, 2017 WL 5247538 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2017) 16, 21

Littlejohn v. Copland, 819 F. App'x 491 (9th Cir. 2020) 20

Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship, No. 3:15-CV-819-DJH-CHL, 2019 WL 6684522 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 6, 2019) 12, 13

Miller v. Ghirardelli Chocolate Co., No. C 12-04936 LB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141111 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2014) 19, 20

Ostendorf v. Grange Indem. Ins. Co., No. 2:19-CV-1147, 2020 WL 5366380 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 8, 2020) 13, 20, 24

Paxton v. Union Nat'l Bank, 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) 27

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) 32

Rikos v. Proctor & Gamble Co., No. 1:11-CV-226, 2018 WL 2009681 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 30, 2018)
..... 19

Roland v. Convergys Customer Mgmt. Grp. Inc., No. 1:15-CV-00325, 2017 WL 977589 (S.D.
Ohio Mar. 10, 2017)..... 17

Roland v. Convergys Customer Mgmt. Grp., Inc., No. 1:15-CV-00325, 2017 WL 4873343 (S.D.
Ohio Jan. 10, 2017)..... 11

Ross v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co., 257 F.R.D. 435 (S.D. Ohio 2009)..... 25, 26, 28

Rotondo v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., No. 2:19-CV-2328, 2019 WL 6167086 (S.D. Ohio
Nov. 20, 2019) 21

Satterly v. Airstream, Inc., No. 3:19-CV-107, 2020 WL 6536342 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2020).. 16,
23, 24

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp., 531 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976)..... 27

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 29

Stanley v. Turner Oil & Gas Properties, Inc., No. 2:16-CV-386, 2018 WL 2928028 (S.D. Ohio
June 12, 2018)..... 15

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc., 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 32

Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC, 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 26, 27

Ware v. CKF Enterprises, Inc., No. CV 5:19-183-DCR, 2020 WL 2441415 (E.D. Ky. May 12,
2020)..... 24

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 29

Yue v. Conseco Life Ins. Co., 282 F.R.D. 469 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 30

Zehentbauer Family Land, LP v. Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C., 935 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2019) 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A) 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 11, 12, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)-(D) 12, 13, 14, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(c)(i)-(iv) 18

Treatises

David F. Herr, *Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation*, Fourth, § 21.662 (2012)..... 11

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.632..... 10, 25

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.633..... 34

Newberg on Class Actions § 13:10..... 33

Newberg on Class Actions § 13:14..... 15
